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SCOPE OF WORK PROJECT DATA SHEET INDEX

THE PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK CONSISTS OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO : ARCHITECTURAL
— MODERNIZATION OF 16 (E) CLASSROOMS, 10 (E) RESTROOMS (E) ADMINISTRATION BUILDING APPROVED | OCCUPANCY | CONSTRUCTION | AREA | NUMBER 001 TILE SHEET
AND (E) MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDINGS. APPLICATION #  TYPE TYPE STORIES A0.02  SYMBOL LIST, ABBREVIATIONS, PLAN LEGEND AND NOTES
x N A0.03  GENERAL NOTES AND SITE DETAILS
— CAMPUS WIDE FIRE ALARM UPGRADE, ﬁmu BUILDING A, B, C, D, E, F, G AND (E) KINDERGARTEN BUILDING ‘A A} 5813 E V-B NON SPRINKLER 3,948 SF| 1 s ST PLAN AND ENLARGED PARTAL STE PLAN
- . (E) ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ’B' A} 5813 B V-B NON SPRINKLER 5828 SF| 1 A1.02 PHASING PLAN
(E) CLASSROOM BUILDING 'C’ AND 'D’ Af 5813 E V-B NON SPRINKLER 11,763 SF| 1 A2.01A  BUILDING ”>.. — KINDERGARTEN: PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
© s v o T T ICS— T T G GANG T - aem e e R Soume
I >NN >_N_u OC m Z >_ _HT_ >_| _u_m O;_me (E) MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING ‘G’ A 5813 A2 V-B NON SPRINKLER 6,336 SF| 1 A2.010  TYPICAL CLASSROOM: PLANS AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
(E) MODULAR "PRESCHOOL™ CLASSROOM BUILDING 'K’ Af 03-110695 E V—B NON SPRINKLER 1,080 SF| 1 A2.02 ENLARGED PARTIAL PLANS
THE ORIGINAL USE, OCCUPANCY TYPE AND CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF (E) BUILDING ‘A", B, 'C’, 'D’, 'E, 'F' AND ‘G’ HAVE NOT BEEN CHANGED OR ALTERED. A3.01  EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A3.02 EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
. ﬁ ) . BUILDING ‘A" MIX USED BUILDING 'F’ A4.01 ROOF PLAN
he Owner is responsible for il haozardous material testing, abatement and handling. The .
Owner hired o separate consultant to perform initial testing, analysis, identification and to BUILDING 'A"  E OCCUPANCY 3,948 SF ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE MODIFICATION PER CBC 506 »www “ﬂww._.x_u_n%mz_u_mz_._wz_.._ﬁm wx_oﬂﬂo@_.mm\ ATIONS
develop a full and thorough report of their findings including methods and means for the BUILDING 'B° B OCCUPANCY 5,828 SF ‘
abatement, encapsulation or other protective measures required by ali governing laws and lf = 191/382 - .25 AB.02 DOOR TYPE AND SCHEDULE
requlations of any and all hazardous materials identified in said report. This report may or ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE MODIFICATION PER CBC 506 AS.01 DETAILS
may not be included in the Contract Documents and may or may not be referenced to in (144 x 25.93) + (47 x 30)  3,733.92 + 1,410 5,114.92 26.93 A9.02  DETAILS
the Contract Documents and such inclusion or reference is made by the Architect for the ff = 131/262 - .25 FOR E oCCUPANCY  mmmmmmmemee T T TTTTTTTT = TTTTTT I A9.03 DETAILS
convenience of the Contractor and is not a part of the Architect's scope of work or the 191 191 191 30
Architect’s services. The Architect had no part in the preparation of the Owner's Consultant Aluld.mwnul _ m.mulol _ mol - 1 191/382 - .25 STRUCTURAL
Report and assumes no liability for any work of the Owner's Consultant, reports, 31 13t 30 ’
recommendations, abatement contractor's work or any other work in connection with soid ., 5-.25 S ROOF FRAMING PLAN FOR BUILDING 'A’ AND EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE
hazardous materials. 131/262 - .25 = .25 S2 ROOF FRAMING PLAN FOR BUILDING 'G'
. o (:25) x 89 S3 DETAILS
The Owner will couse, or has caused to be removed, known hazardous materials including but 2’/ x1= .25
not limited to asbestos—containing roofing materials ond mastics, ond lead bearing materials .22 x 9,500 = 2,131
known to be within the work area of the Contractor. Contractor shall review the reports by 25 x 9,500 = 2,375 PLUMBING
the Owner's consultant ond visit the job site to ensure to him/herself that the work area is ho = 9500 + (9500 + 2,375) = 11,878 ALOWABLE E OCCUPANCY Aa = 9,500 + (9,500 + 2,131) = 11,631 ALLOWABLE E OCCUPANCY
free of hazard terials to the best of his knowiedge. = 9,000 + (3,000 + 2, = 11,
ree of hazardous meterials to the best of his knowledge e 11,631 SF ALLOWABLE E OCCUPANCY : ACTUAL 6,768 SF wwwu w%nw“nm mm_mmwmw_mm. LEGEND, DETAILS AND NOTES
If the Centractor encounters cdditionol suspected friable asbestos or other hazardous material ) : 1, =. ’ e
is encountered during construction in oreas where Contractor is required to work, the - P201A  BUILDING _>. X PLUMBING DEMOLITION AND RECONSTRUCTION PLANS
Contractor shall stop work in such areas and notify the Owner and the Architect. The If = 112/318 - .25 FOR B OCCUPANCY BUILDING 'G° A2 OCCUPANCY 6,336 SF P2.01B  BUILDING B : PLUMBING DEMOLITION AND RECONSTRUCTION PLANS
material will be inspected and, if necessary tested, by a licensed specialist selected and paid P2.01CF BUILDING .o. AND F : PLUMBING DEMOLITION AND RECONSTRUCTION PLANS
by the Owner. If the material is found to be a hazardous material which is required to be 112x30 3,360 30 ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE MODIFICATION PER CBC 506 P2.01DE BUILDING D" AND 'E’ : PLUMBING DEMOLITION AND RECONSTRUCTION PLANS
removed or encapsulated, the Owner will provide for its removal or encopsulation without | 7777~ = o = ——=1 _ P2.01G  BUILDING 'G’ : PLUMBING DEMOLITION AND RECONSTRUCTION PLANS
delay at Owner's expense. After treatment, the Owner's specialist will certify that the 12 12 30 = 282/324 - .25
hazordous material has been removed or controlied to within legal limits and the Contractor
will be notified to proceed with construction in writing by the om:_m? 112/312 = 35220 - 25 = .10 mmum..m..mw _ m.mmﬁul - WO| HANICAL E&ﬂmkﬂmﬁ%wﬁmz»ﬂ,%kﬁmnq
A0 x 1 =107 282 282 30 M1.01 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
: 10% x 9,000 = 900 282/304 — 25 M1.01A  TITLE 24

M2.01A  BUILDING ‘A’ : MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN AND RECONSTRUCTION PLAN

APPLICABLE CODES : VICINITY MAP Aa = 9,000 + (3,000 + 900) = 9,900 ALLOWABLE B OCCUPANCY 87 - .25 M2.01G  BUILDING 'G’ : MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN AND RECONSTRUCTION PLAN

M3.01  MECHANICAL DETAILS

ACTUAL BUILDING AREA 5,828 : 9,900 = .58 B OCCUPANCY (.60) x 1
to FRESNO 33 + 58 = .91 < 1 THEREFORE MIX USE IS OK 62 x 6,000 = 3,722 ELECTRICAL
2007 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
. . Aa = 6,000 + (6,000 + 3,722) = 9,722 ALLOWABLE A2 OCCUPANCY E-0 E) SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM. GENERAL NOTES, CODE REQUIREMENT AND SYMBOL LIST
2007 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE Aowou. PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R. BUILDING 'C’ AND 'E' E OCCUPANCY 5,264 SF N >_._.on&_._.” AT vmuum « F—0.4 _mmvo*uOmm_u SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND DETAILS Drown by
(2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-2 & 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) ALLOWABLE. AREA INCREASE. MODIFIGATION. PER CBC. 506 . : : mumw wmmaww o RER DGR —
2007 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.CR. e E207  FIRE ALARM AL CULATIONS. AND DETALLS
(2005 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE & 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) 1! o - 28 E-0.5  FIXTURE SCHEDULE, TLE 24 SHEETS AND SUPPORT DETALS Revisons
2007 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.CR. = ss ) BAKERSFIELD (123 x 2593) + (47 x 30)  3,189.39 + 1410 4599  27.05 ° E-0.6  PANEL SCHEDULES T S————
(2006 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE & 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) 2 1 : - 70 T o T T % AM-TECH INSPECTION SERVICES LLC E-0.7  PANEL SCHEDULES
= 7 7 PROFESSIONAL INSPECTION & TESTING E-1.1  ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
2007 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R. & - a 0/340 - 25 = 25 3858 Allen Pd. ~ 12 STE HVAC ELECTRICAL PLAN
(2006 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE & 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) | STOCKOLE i /340 - 25 = DSA LICENSED st E-1.3  (E) STE HVAC ELECTRICAL PLAN
2007 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.CR. . AN . (:25) x .90 P D 6 mlw 4 wmmﬁ_mm;ﬂﬁmz_mzmz PLAN
2004 ASME A17.1 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS. Fm V — 22 x 9500 = 2.141 Fax (661)589-7399 - RE ALARM SITE PLAN
(55 ) — amtech@ncinternet.net E-3.0  BUILDING A" : ELECTRICAL PLANS
2007 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 C.CR. A0 L _ _ E-3.1  BUILDING ‘A" : LIGHTING PLANS
A N NS ._.m_._>0_-_>v_ Ao = 9,500 + (9,500 + 2,141) = 11,641 ALLOWABLE E OCCUPANCY . AR
(2006 UNIFORM FIRE CODE & 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) \ \ to Maceh 4. 2010 E-3.2  BUILDING 'A’ : COMMUNICATION PLANS
2007 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.CR. 11,641 SF ALLOWABLE = ACTUAL 5,264 SF , m-ww mx_%_um m ”. m_mmﬂ ALARM  PLANS
TALE 19, C.C.R. PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS. BELLE |TERRACE California Department of General Service T4 BULDNG B . LGHING PLANS
~ ~ , BUILDING 'D’ E OCCUPANCY 6,768 SF Division of State Architect - #.m BUILDING 'B' : COMMUNICATION PLANS
o = e v _ W ] —Um .._mo.—. ALLOWABLE. AREA INCREASE MODIFICATION PER CBC 505 re; Evergreen Elementary Relocatable Classrooms & Restroom E-43  BUIDING 'B' - FIRE ALARM PLANS
NEPA STANDARDS E B foe | 2 %_._.m i . Rlehisg o oo biset E-50  BULDKG C' : ELECTRCAL PLANS 4 o e s .0 e ey
NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 2002 EDITION i/ / 2 2 = 177/3%82 - A#03-112345,112349 E-5.1 BUILDING [C": LIGHTING PLANS Thse lrs & the spcictors in comrcton threeth hove oo
NFPA 14  STANDPIPE SYSTEMS 2003 EDITION ZD (130 x 2593) + (47 x 30) 33709 + 1410 47809  27.01 Attn, Shafqat Ullah/Michael Ciortea et BuiDhg 1. ¢ COMMUNICATION PLANS e o b o o o o e sy it vy
NFPA 17a  WET CHEMICAL SYSTEMS 2002 EDITION Am MING STREET 5 % o T T T T w E-6.0 BUILDING 'D’ : ELECTRICAL PLANS riveine & Hoos
NFPA 24  PRIVATE FIRE MAINS 2002 EDITION = a Regardine the profect Listed ab . , . . E-6.1  BUILDING ‘D’ : LIGHTING PLANS
NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE (CALIFORNiA AMENDED) 2002 EDITION % o egarcing the project listed above the Fire Alarm system is operational, the E-6.2  BUILDING 'D’ : COMMUNICATION PLANS MODERNIZATION PROJECT AT
» 177/382 - .25 Accessible Restrooms are complete and the Accessible POT is complete, the _ ' . EVERGREEN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(NOTE SEE UL STANDARD 1971 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES”) 1di . N E-6.3  BUILDING D' : FIRE ALARM PLANS
WILSON RD. buildings are ready to occupy, should you have any questions regarding the E-7.0  BUILDING 'E’ : ELECTRICAL PLANS
NFPA 253  CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF FLOOR COVERING SYSTEMS 2006 EDITION 4635 - .25 completetion of this project please contact me at the number listed above. E=71  BUILDING 'E’ : LGHTING PLANS 2600 ROSE MARIE DRIVE
NFPA 2001 CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2004 EDITION % (21) x 90 o E ) BUIDING 'E . COMMUNICATON PLANS BAKERSFIELD, CA 93304
REFERENCE CODE SECTION FOR NFPA STANDARDS — 2007 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35 Brian Phillips-Inspector of Record 7 e
8 % 9500 = 1796 E-7.3  BUILDING 'E’ : FIRE ALARM PLANS
18 x 9,500 = 1, E-8.0  BUILDING 'F' : ELECTRICAL PLANS
Aa = 9,500 + (9,500 + 1,796) = 11,296 ALLOWABLE E OCCUPANCY E-8.1  BUILDING 'F’ : LIGHTING PLANS BAKERSFIELD CITY S8CHOOL DISTRICT
E-8.2  BUILDING 'F' : COMMUNICATION PLANS
11,296 SF ALLOWABLE : ACTUAL 6,768 SF E-8.3 BUILDING 'F' : FIRE ALARM PLANS
E-9.0  BUILDING ‘G’ : ELECTRICAL PLANS
to LOS ANGELES E-9.1  BUIDING ‘G’ : LIGHTING PLANS
E-9.2  BULDING ‘G’ : COMMUNICATION PLANS
N _ E-9.3  BUILDING ‘G’ : FIRE ALARM PLANS
VICINITY MAP TS &YRLICkTION (Af o3 - 1128177 sWsit HoT Be E-10.0 BUILDING 'K’ : FIRE ALARM PLANS

TITLE SHEET

CERTIFIED UWTIL THe £PpLiCsTion 03 - 112349

¥ THIS IS A COMPLETE FIRE ALARM SUBMITTAL. NO SCALE Was geed 1esTED & crenmeD

FINISH HARDWARE MECHANICAL ENGINEER ELECTRICAL ENGINEER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

ASSA ABLOY Door Security Solutions, Southern CA STEVE BURKE JMPE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING LIGHTING DESIGN JOHNSON & NIELSEN ASSOCIATES

1261 N. LAKEVIEW AVE., Suite A 141 SOUTH LAKE AVENUE 5500 MING AVENUE, SUITE 251 911 SOUTH PRIMROSE AVENUE, SUITE H

ANAHEIM, CA 92807 PASADENA, CA 91101 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309 MONROVIA, CA 91016

(714) 779-3030 ext. 114 (626) 449-6787 (661) 831-7851 (626) 256-6688

(714) 779-3040 FAX (626) 449-6477 FAX (661) 831-7813 FAX (626) 256-6699 FAX e
CONTACT: MIMI BROWN CONTACT: STEVE BURKE CONTACT: JOHN MALONEY CONTACT: WEN LIN 1-26-2010
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